
JUNE 1, 1903. 51 

Council Chambers, 
Ann Arbor, June 1, 1903. 

Regular session. 
Meeting called to order by Pres. 

Walz. 
Present—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 

Kcarns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
±-res. Walz—13. Absent—Aid. Schlenk-
er and Schumacher—2. 

Communication from tne Mayor. 
To the Members of the Common Coun­

cil: 
Gentlemen—I wish to record my dis 

approval of so much of your proceed­
ings of Monday, May the 18th last, as 
relates to the amendment to our city 
charter and the appointment of a 
committee at the expense of the city, 
to make a junketing trip to Lansing 
to secure the passage of an amendment 
to our charter so as to provide for the 
payment of salaries to members of the 
Board of Aldermen, the President of 
the Common Council and the Mayor of 
the City. 

The main objection to giving com­
pensation to aldermen is of a practical 
character. As a rule, in the past, men 
in the community, of intelligence, of 
pecuniary responsibility, of civic pride, 
have been willing to serve their fellow-
citizens in the capacity of aldermen; 
regarding the same as a public duty 
which they owed TO the citizens of the 
commonwealth. When this class of 
men are in charge of our municipal 
affairs we are safe, and there are not 
likely to arise any municipal scandals 
or municipal outrages and blunders. 
But when the office degenerates into 
one of mere pay for services, there 
will come Into these places men of dif­
ferent character, whose conduct will 
be governed by other considerations 
than the public interest; private enas 
will be subserved, public interests sac­
rificed and municipal government dis­
honored. Our best men will decline lo 
accept office under such circumstances. 

The regents of tue University serve 
without pay. The office thus becomes 
one of great honor. 

Our school board serves without 
compensation and we get the best men 

thereon, who are glad and proud to 
act. 

The directors of our banks serve 
without pay and thus our best busi­
ness men serve thereon, as a matter of 
pride and lienor. 

And so it will be with our aldermen. 
Unless you wish to make the position 
of mayor, president of the council and 
members of the council the object of 
the grafter for the single and sole pur­
pose of grafting, you will not counten­
ance a change in our charter along 
these lines. 

In my judgment, we can all serve 
the city best by adopting a policy of 
strict economy, having in mind the 
fact that we were entrusted with the 
reins of municipal government without 
expectation of pecuniary reward, and 
that if we perform our whole duty to 
the city and the taxpayers we shall 
be entitled to receive their gratitude, 
which is all we expected when we took 
our oaths of office. 

Dated, May 20th, 1903. 
ARTHUR BROWN, 

Mayor. 
Received and placed on file. 
Resignation of Aid. Schlenker. 

To the Honorable Common Council: 
Gentlemen—By the printed Council 

proceedings under date of May 18, I 
find you have failed to act on my resig­
nation as alderman, as handed to the 
Clerk. Permit me to say once more 
that during the night of the fire near 
the Dean car tanks of oils, the ther­
mometer stood below zero and the 
hour was after midnight. Imagine 
a sheet of fiame about 40 feet wide by 
40 feet high in close proximity to about 
20,000 gallons of gasoline, and every 
gallon has to be properly labeled ac­
cording to state law when put up in a 
can, A removal under those cojidi-
tions for old age or infancy meant 
death. Had it not been for Providence 
and the extreme frost and our brave 
fire department there would have been 
great loss of life and property, as the 
quick and successive explosions dem­
onstrated. To substantiate this, every­
body in the neighborhood for blocks 
heard for weeks the repairing and test-



52 COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS. 

ing of the damaged tanl^s. I t was 
then that the abutting property own­
ers of the same block circulated a peti­
tion to cause those car tanks to be re­
moved. Tliere never were any such 
words used as warehouses or any sort 
of merchandise, nothing but the re­
moval of those damaged and discon­
nected oil tanks was referred to. 
Nothing but simply separating extra 
combustible explosives and hazardous 
oil tan s from the resident portion of 
the petitioners was requested. This 
same petition was referred to the ordi­
nance committee and city attorney, In 
the face of all those facts the council 
adopted a report whicli is contrary 
to all usages and customs and devoid 
of all justice and fairness, by permit­
ting the relaying of the old pipe lines, 
the car tanks to be given a permanent 
location, and a station created, as a 
perpetual depot of explosives and 
highly inflammable oils, wliich will in 
course of time be a hindrance to the 
growth of that part of the city. If 
anyone thinlis this is taken from a 
personal feeling, I will say that the 
Standard Oil Co. or the Republic Oil 
Co., which are doing business in our 
city would not dare to ask such favors. 

Now, as an alderman I can only 
protest and denounce the maintenance 
of such risky, unsightly, contaminating 
concern, and therefore renew my resig­
nation. Respectfully yours, 

Christian Schlenker. 
Motion by Aid. Fischer that the res­

ignation be not accepted. Carried. 
Communication relative to crema­

tion of garbage referred to garbage 
committee. 

Communication relative to manufac­
turing concern from St. Louis, Mo., lo­
cating here referred to Business Men's 
association. 

Communication from Hon. A. J. 
Sawyer received and placed on file. 

Communication from Arbor tent, 
K. O. T. M., and Arbor hive, L. O. T. 
M., relative to Maccabee Day referred 
to license committee. 

Communication from Mr. J. C. Tay­
lor relative to sidewalk received and 
placed on file. 

Communication from Mr. Bernard 
Mast received and referred to finance 
committee. 

Invitation to attend meeting of 
League of Michigan Municipalities at 
Adrian, June 16th, received and placed 
on file. 

Communication from Mr. Carr rela­
tive to triangle formed by Oakland 
avenue. East University avenue and 
Tappan street, received and proposi­
tion accepted by the city. 

Report of Mr. Springer. 
Ann Arbor, Mich., June 1, 1903. -

Hon. Common Council of the City of 
Ann Arbor: 

Gentlemen—According to your in­
structions, I have made an examina­
tion of the city books with the follow­
ing result: The report of the city 
treasurer on May the first is correct 
except in two particulars. The first 
was caused by an error of three cents 
in the cashing of warrant No. 21,260, 
drawn May 6, which was cashed by 
the bank for three cents more than the 
bill was originally allowed by the 
finance committee. The second error 
was due to the fact that warrant 
21,653 was drawn by the clerk for 
$26.70 against the Street Fund instead 
of against the Contingent Fund. The 
latter error will be corrected by a reso­
lution, introduced for the purpose of 
making several transfers with regard 
to accounts, most of which are not 
used at the present time. 

For the past two years, I have made, 
several suggestions with regard to 
changes in the method of keeping 
some of the accounts of the city. 
Some of these have been acted upon by 
your body and others are in process of 
change. Some steps should be taken 
to secure a uniform date from which 
all financial transactions of the city 
are reckoned and thus avoid a good 
deal of the unnecessary quibbling over 
the question of the city finances. 

All of which is respectfully submit­
ted. 

Yours respectfully, 
D. W. Springer. 

Received and referred to finance 
committee. 



J U N E 1, 1903. 53 
Communication from Dr. E. K. Herd-

man relative to "cocaine fiends." Re­
ceived and referred to the City Attor­
ney. 

Report of Finance Committee. 
Ann Arobr, Mich., June 1, 1903. 

To the Common Council. 
Gentlemen:—Your committe on fin­

ance have had the following bills und­
er consideration and would recommend 
their allowance, and tha t wa r r an t s be 
drawn for the same. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H E N R Y W. DOUGLAS, 
WM. GOODYEAR, 

Committe. 

CONTINGENT FUND. 

S. W. Beakes, salary $ 8.34 
M. B. Easterly, salary 12.00 
Marvin Davenport, salary 6.25 
T. D. Kearney, salary 50.00 
E. W. Groves, salary 100.00 
Ross Granger, salary 83.34 
E. L. Seyler, salary 83.34 
Mrs. 0 . A. Green, rent 29.17 
Mich. Telephone Co., p h o n e s . . 59.14 
E. B. Hall, coal 14.50 

George H. Rhodes, election 
services 

Herman Krapf,eiection services 
John C. Fischer, election ser­

vices 
Eugene Oesterlin, election ser­

vices 
John R. Miner, election services 
Mrs. Ella J, Stark, election 

meals 
Kenny & Quinlan, supp l i e s . . . 

10.00 
10.00 

10.00 

10.00 
10.00 

7.00 
.60 

964.68 

H. J. Brown, F o r m a l d e h y d e . . . .27.50^ William Clancy, team w o r k . . . 
Sid W Millard, printing 90.50 
Ann Arbor Argus, p r i n t i n g . . . 71.70 
Richmond Backus Co., print ing .45 
Chas. F . Meyers, p r in t ing . . . . 34.85 
The Athens Press, p r i n t i n g . . . 4.25 
Washtenaw Daily Times _3.20 
Herrick Grocery Co., suppl ies . . 1.65 
A. Kearney, supplies 2.30 
Bailey & Edmunds , l a b o r , . . . 18J.0. 

Adolph Schultz, team w o r k . . . . 
William Rhode, team work 
Lewis Nowland, team w o r k . . . . 
John Kettle, team work 
Gustave Jedele, team w o r k . . 
J a m e s Mason, team w o r k . . . . 
Charles Blinker, labor 
William Keunn, labor 
Michiael Williams, labor 

W. H. Mclntyre, Jr., labor ^^41^.JWil l is Clark, labor 
O. M. Kelsey, services 37.70 
County Treasurer, de l inquent . . 

t ax 15.03 
Arthur Brown, rent for election 15.00 
Schumacher 's Hdw., bond box 1.00 
M, J. O'Brien, draying 5.00 
George Pond, P . M., suppl ies . , 57.40 
Athens Press, printing 9.75 
Mack & Co., supplies 3.67" 
Kenny & Quinlan, s u p p l i e s . . . . 1.00 
Ross Granger, supplies 3.35 
Smith Premier Typewri ter Co., 

repairs 6,35 
B, P . Schumacher, election ser- ^ 

vices 10.00 

S T R E E T FUND. 

Dan Ross, salary 
The Austin-Western Co., sup­

plies 
Schumacher 's Hdw., suppl ies . . 
Wm. P . Flynn & Co., labor 
Ernes t T. Paul , time checks 

assigned 
M. G. Richmond, cement walks 
B. Mast & Weiman, t a r w a l k . . 
William Stork, sweeping and 

team work 
C. J. Ruel, side walk inspector 

83.00 

28.00 
4.05 

33.12 

John Howard, labor .•. 
Adolph Feinkbinder, l a b o r . . . . 
Michael Schneider, labor 
Chas. Haas , labor 
Henry Casterline, labor 
Ed. Barnet te , labor 
Michael Hession, labor 
William Vanriper, labor 
Gustave Walters , labor 
B. Mast & Weinman, t a r walk 
The Austin-Western Co., 

freight 
Wm. E. Pickard, cement walks 

.56 
96.80 

839.22 



••n 

54 COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS. 

F I R E F U N D . r J o\^ 
Fred Sipley, salary 60.00 
C. A. Edwards , salary 55.00 

W. H . . McLaren, salary 50.00 

Max Witlinger, salary 50.00 

Eugene Williams, salary 50.00 

H e r m a n Kirn, salary 50.00 

Saml. McLaren, salary 50.00 

Charles Andrews, salary 16.13 

Fred Nordman, salary 45.00 

Ralph Edwards , salary 45.00 

Ed. Hill salaiT 30.47 

Chas. Carroll, salary 25.00 

C. Schnierle, salary 8.00 

Heinzman & Laubengayer , 

Bran and s t raw 3.80 

Walker & Co., repairs 39.70 
Adolph Rauscliinberger, o a t s . . 62.11 
Louis Rhode, coal 25.93 
Schairer & Millen, pillow slips 

and sheets 6.90 
Mrs. Ream, wash ing 6.00 
Kenny & Quinlan, repairs and 

toilet paper 2.75 
Essl inger Bros., horse shoe ing-11 .25 

699.04 

P O L I C E F U N D . 

F r a n k Warren , salary 
O. M. Kelsey, salary 
George Isbell, sa lary 
John O' Mara, salary 
David Collins, s a l a r y . . . . 
Har r i son Ball, salary 
Henry Meuth, sa la r j 
W. F . Flynn, salary 
John Ryan, salary 
Ber t Gillen, salary 
Asa Allen, salaiT 
Wm. Gerstner, salary 
Western Union Telegraph Co., 

Telegram 

12.50 
67.50 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 

4.00 
4.00 
4.00 
4.00 
4.00 
2.00 

.25 

302.25 

S E W E R F U N D . 
Wm. R. Schneider, l a b o r . . . 17.00 V 

P A R K F U N D . 
E. M. Easter ly, l a b o r . . . . 

CE ME T ARY F U N D . 
Char les Connor, labor 
A. G. Schmidt, repair m o w e r . . 

Jo 

POOR F U N D . 
Fred Sipley, salary 10.00 
J. Eschelbach, supplies 58 
Mrs. J. Goetz, supplies 4.05 
Wm. Goetz, supplies 4.50 
A. Kearney, supplies 3.00 
A. G. Koch, supplies 3.27 
Lindenschmit t & Apfel, supplies 2.50 
W F . liudholz, supplies 6.82 
Miller & Pray , supplies 4.29 
H . F . Miller, supplies 80 
C. Rinsey, supplies 6.47 
Robinson & Co., supplies 1.50 
Rinsey & Seabolt, s u p p l i e s . . . . 7.00 
M. M. Seabolt, supplies 5.26 
Geo. Spathelf, supplies 2.00 
Chas. Zuern, supplies 1.19 
Ebehbach Pharmacy , supplies . 13.70 
E. D. Hiscock, rent, wood yard 25.00 
Goodyear Drug Co., prescrip­

tions 24.35 

126.28 / 

DOG F U N D . 
oseph Blackburn, burying cats 

Sam Smiley, bury ing dog 
J a m e s Mason, burying c a t s . . . . 
E . McMahon, bury ing c a t s . . . . 
George Schaible, bu^-ying c a t . . 

8.97 

34.76 
1.15 

35.91 V 

1.00 
.50 
.50 
.50 
.50 

Bridge, Culvert and Cross Walk 
Chas. A. Sauer & Co., l u m b e r . . 

3.00 

Fund. 
65.54 

J 

J 

R E C A P I T U L A T I O N . 
Contingent F u n d 
Street Fund 
Fire F u n d 
Poor F u n d 
Police F u n d 
Sewer F u n d 
P a r k F u n d 
Cemetary F u n d 
Dog F u n d 
Bridge, Culvert, Cross-Walk 

F u n d 

964.68 
839.22 
699.04 
126.28 
302.25 

17.00 
8.97 

35.91 
3.00 

65.54 

$3,061.89 



JUNE 1, 1903. 55 

Adopted as follows and warrants 
ordered drawn for same. 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
Report on city printing, 

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 1, 1903. 
To the Honorable the Common Coun­

cil: 
Gentlemen:—Your committee on fin­

ance to whom was referred the matter 
of city printing for the ensuing year 
would respectfully report that we have 
considered the several bids offered, 
and recommend the acceptance of the 
joint bid of the Daily Times and the 
Ann Arbor Daily Argus. 

Very respectfully, 
HENRY W. DOUGLAS. 
EMMET COON, 
WM. GOODYEAR, 

Committee. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

N^ys—None. 
Report of sewer committe on First, 

Jefi'erson and Madison streets sewer. 
By Aid. Gill. 

Resolved, that the construction of 
the lateral sewers hereinafter desig­
nated is deemed and declared to be a 
ncessary public improvement, and the 
construction of the same is hereby or­
dered, that is to say, on south First 
street, between Madison to Jefferson 
streets and on Jefferson street from 
Madison street to the Main sewer. 

Resolved, further, that the city en­
gineer do cause all needful surveys, 
maps, measurements and estimates 
to be made and report the same to 
council with all convenient dispatch. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 

To the Common Council: 
Your committee on sewers, to whom 

was referred the estimate and report 
of the city engineer relative to the 
construction of the lateral sewers in 
lateral sewer district No 11, beg leave 
to report that they have had such' 
estimate and report as well as the res­
olution of the common council, under 
consideration and have made due in­
quires relating thereto, and that we 
have patiently heard all persons desir-
hig to be heard in the premises, and 
your committee is of the opinion that 
there is necessity for the construc­
tion of such lateral sewer, and that 
a special taxing or assessment dis­
trict ought to be fixed by the common 
council upon and against which the 
cost of the construction of such sew­
er may be charged, street crossings 
excepted, persuant to the ordinance 
in such case made and provided. 

Your committee beg to submit here­
with for consideration a resolution 
fixing the boundaries of such special 
assessment district. 

All of which is respectfully submit­
ted, and your committee beg to be dis­
charged from the further consideration 
of the subject. 

Dated June 1, 1903. 
0. W. GILL, 
L. D. GROSE, 
WILLIS G. JOHNSON, 
O. L. ROBINSON, 

** RICHARD KEARNS, 
Committee. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 

Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
By Aid. Gill. 

Resolved, that this common council 
still deeming it expedient to cause to 
be constructed a lateral sewer in later­
al district No. 11, the construction of 
the same is therefore hereby ordered. 

Resolved, further, that each and all 
of the lands, tenements and premises 
hereinafter mentioned are deemed and 
declared to be benefited by the con-

, struction of such lateral sewer to the 



56 COUNCIL PROCEEDING 

extent of the cost thereof, street cross­
ings excepted, and all such lands, 
shall constitute and all of the said 
lands hereinafter mentioned is fixed 
and determined as the district and 
special assessment district upon and 
against which shall be assessed and 
charged all of the cost and expense of 
the construction of such lateral sewer, 
that is to say: 

All that part of the City of Ann 
Arbor and all the lands, tenements 
and premises situated in the City of 
Ann Arbor. State of Michigan, known, 
bounded and described as follows, to-
wit: 

The south 15.5 f t of the east 90.6 
f t of B. 4. S. R. 2. E. 

The south 491/2 ft. of the west 132 
f t of B. 4 S., R. 2 E. 

The east 66 f t of the north 66 ft. 
of B. 5. S. R. 2. E. 

The west 132 f t of the north m 
ft. of B. 4. S. R. 2. E. 

Lots No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
B, 5, S, R, IE. 

Lots No. 11, B. 4. S. R. 1 E. 
No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8. 9, 10. B. 

5, S. R. 1, E. 
Resolved, further, that this order 

determination and resolution be and 
the same Is hereby certified to the 
board of public works and the city 
assessor respectively. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
Report of sewer committee on west 

William street sewer. 
Ann Arbor, Mich., June 1, 1903. 

To the Common Council: 
Gentlemen:—Your committee on sew­

ers having had the petition of Chris­
tian Martin et. al. referred to them, 
and deeming the construction of said 
sewer a necessary public improvement 
would recommend to your honorable 
body that the sanitary sewer be con­
structed, beginnig at tlie main sewer 
at the intersection of First street and 
west William street, thence west on 
west William street to Fourth street, 

Whence south on Fourth street to Jef­
ferson street. 

Respectfully submitted, 
C. W. GILL, 
O. L. ROBINSON, 
RICHARD KEARNS, 
EMMETT COON, 
CHRIST. SCHLENKER, 

Committee. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
By Aid. Gill. 

Resolved, that the construction of 
the lateral sewers hereinafter desig­
nated is deemed and declared to be a 
necessary public improvement, and 
the construction of the same is hereby 
ordered, that is to say: 

Beginning at the main sewer at the 
intersection of First street and west 
William street, thence west on Wil­
liam street to Fourth street, thence 
south on Fourth street to Jefferson 
street. 

Resolved, further, that the city en­
gineer do cause all needful surveys, 
maps, measurements and estimates to 
be made and report the same to coun­
cil with all convenient dispatch. 
Adopted as follows: 

Years—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
Report of Street Commissioner. 
Ann Arbor, Mich., June 1, 1903. 

To the Common Council: 
City of Ann Arbor. 

Gentlemen:—The matter in reference 
to the nuisance at the cat-hole should 
be referred to the board of health. 

The matter in reference to draining 
Fourteentli street between Washing­
ton and Belser streets would recom­
mend tliat the side walk be torn up 
and filled to the established grade. 

The matter of Church and Oakland 
avenue referring to the lawn-exten­
sion and lowering of the man-hole 



JUNE 1, 1903. 57 

would ask that the same be deferred 
until some future time. 

The matter of Greenwood avenup. 
which was referred to your commit­
tee, we beg leave to recommend tha' 
the board of public works be author­
ized to furnish the necessary pavinp 
stone for paving the gutter, and that 
the curb-stone and expense of naving 
the gutter shall be paid by property 
owners facing the street and as soon 
as the gutters are paved and the curb­
stones placed the city is to furnish the 
necessary gravel for graveling the 
street between east University avenue, 
and Packard street. 

Your committee would further rec­
ommend that the culvert be exetnded 
across the walk at the Allen Creek 
on west Huron street, in front of the 
Fluff Rug factory, and that the side­
walk be torn up and filled up to con­
form with the grade. 

We would further recommend that 
the culvert on Fourth street opposite 
the Furniture factory, be extended 
across the walk and the same filled 
up to conform with the grade. 

We would further recommend that 
the culvert on Second street, opposite 
the old Krause Tannery, be extended 
and put into safe condition. 

Respectfully submitted, 
TITUS F. HUTZEL, 
H. W. DOUGLAS, 
RICHARD KEARNS, 
L. D. GROSE, 
WM. GOODYEAR, . 
GEO. H. FISCHER, 

Committee. 
Received, accepted and adopted. 

By Aid. Hutzel. 
Resolved, that the Board of Public 

Works be ordered to execute the work 
on the culverts on west Huron street, 
Fourth street and Second street, as 
recommended by the committee. 
Adopted aa follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson^ 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
Street grade resolution. 

Ry Aid. Hutzel. 
Whereas, in the opinion of the coun-

I'il the grade on Hickory street ought 
to be changed and fixed and establish­
ed, to the end that such streeet may 
be made suitable for public travel and 
traffic. Therefore 

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered 
that the grade on Hickory street from 
center line of Glen avenue to the east 
line of University hospital boiler house 
he, and the same is hereby changed 
from the present grade and fixed and 
established, so that the grade on and 
along such street shall be as follows, 
that is to say: 

At the center of Glen avenue. 798.70 
At 33 ft. east of the center of Glen 

avenue. 790..30. 
At the west end of boiler house, 

819.34. 
At the east end of boiler house, 

820.00. 
B. M. stone sill to west basement 

window of boiler house, 821.35. 
The elevation given being above the 

official city datum and along the cen­
ter line of said street, and the grade 
lines to consist of straight lines be­
tween the several points or stations 
above stated, the roadway to conform 
thereto. 

Accepted and adopted. 
Report of light committee received 

and referred to finance committee. 
Report of garbage committee taken 

from table and committee given fur­
ther time for investigation. 

Warranty deed by Mrs. Olivia B. 
Hall to city presented by city attor­
ney. 

City clerk ordered to file the same. 
By Aid. Johnson. 

Resolved that city attorney be giv­
en power to carry the transient trader 
case to the supreme court. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
Report of city treasurer. 



58 COUNCIL PROCEEDING. . 

PREASUREK'S REPORT 
For monlhi t iudins May 31. 1903. 

MONEi:, REOEIVKD 
CONTINGENT F U N D 

Liqnor tax $«,'^9i..l0 
hicen.-et' from clerk 45.00 
Roll le r e m from clerk . l-.'O. 0 

DOii L1CEN'?E ; F U N D 
^ o m city cleik — . , . -- — 

( E M E T E K Y F U N D 
From city c le rks . . -- . . . 

POLICK F U N D . 
F r o m marshal , city feet ___*. 

80,461 10 

2 00 

. ^15 00 

10 50 

LATER \ L S E W E R F U N D ? . 
TREASURER S REPORT. 

For nunilh emlint; May 31, 1903. 
D I S B U R S E M E N T S 

Lab. Arcl Latera l Sewer No. 1 $ 80 42 
Tax Accl. Lalernl sewer No. 6 19 00 

Total 9,488 60 
DISBURSED, WARRANTS P A I D . 

B idL'e, Culven ana uro^iswaiK. I'uiid... » ^110 65 
' ontintf<'HT fund 3,a 3 75 
riof; Liceiite Innd 5 50 
F i r e f u n d 2.038 12 
poor fuud ,. 43>J !3 
Police Innrt 8;i7 ;!5 
S reet fund — - 98.) 29 

Overdraft May 1-
T(»tal _ 

Eeceipte 

7,H' 59 
4,007 91 

11.812 0 
9,4^8 60 

Overdraft J u n e 1 2,3 3^90 

CONiHTlUNOF CITY F l SOg ON JVNE 1, l!03. 

Over-
O n H a n d urawn 

Bridge, Culvert and Crosf-
walb fund _ $1 .337 42 

1 ontiijjient fund 8,8-0 64 
City cemetery fund 494 40 
Dojc Licenise fund 
Stat Dos Tax..___ 
Dt'Iinqueut Tax fund 
F i r e fund 
Poor fund 
Police fund 
Street fund 
Uncoliecied city tax fund 
Water fund . . . ._. 
Uncollected Sidewalk tax, 
Rejected tax 
Mam Sewer Fund 
Street openintr lund . 1.122 00 
Alley opening fund 100 

Total 
Or, hflnd May 1 _-.i4,799 S'̂  
Expend i tu i e s 99 42 

Oil ha. d J u n e 1 4.700 44 
CoNuiTiuA O F SEW1.K FvMiib O N J U N E 

Tax Ac. Lateral Sewer No. 1 
Lab. Ac. Lateral Sewer No 1 
Lab. Ac. Lateral Sewer No 2$ 
Tax Ac. Lateral Sewer No. 'i 
Lab. Ac. Lateral Sewer No. S 

ax Ac. I.atera Sewer No. 3 
Lab Ac. Lateral Sewer No. V 
Tax Ac. Lateral -^ewer N-i, 4 
Lab. Ac Lateral Sewer No. 5 
Tax Ac. Lateral Sewer No. 5 
Lab. Ac Lateral Sewer No. 6 
Tax Ac. La'eriil Sewer N,). f> 
Lab. Ac. La eral '^ewer No. 7 
T X Ac. Lateral Sewer No. 7 
Delinquent Sew r'̂ 1 ax-
Lao. Ac La t t ra Sewer No. 8 
Tax Ac. Lat. Sewer No 8 . . 
Lai) Ac. Lare .̂i Sewer No. 9 
Tax AC Lut. Sewer No. 9 . . 
Laoor Acci. Lat. ew -r NolO 
T a x Accl Lai c?ewer ^ o . 10 

99 42 

O N J U N E 

On hand 

27 28 
729 59 

5,361 72 

9fc8 11 

3,292 57 
2,422 95 

57 73 

181 48 

1 3 51 

204 74 
**i23 19 

59 64 

1, 1903. 
Over­
drawn 

120 62 
1J9 90 

5,805 82 

836 21 

1,375 24 

156 63 

30 b2 

8 96 

458 47 

Total 13.65i 61 8.952 07 

.S4.700 44 

1 0 00 

699 02 

898 00 

2,540 32 
608 71 

316 50 

3,500 24 ! 

688 02 

1,96^ 10 
2.:J31 72 

930 CS 
21,07u 80 

Total '^8, 81 5i*t3l.005 41 

Balance Overdraft 2,323 90 

P A V I N G FUND. 

TREASURER'S RKPORT. 

CONDITION O P P A V I N G J F U N D S O N J U N E 1. 1903 

Over­
drawn 

!8,337 34 

2,044 09 

85 06 

115 34 

Lab. 
Tax 
i ab. 
Tax 
Lai). 
T a x 
Tax 
Tax 
I ab. 
Tax 
Lab 
Tax 

On Hand 
Acct. Paving Dist . No. 1 $2,16<! l i 

Acct. Pavinir l}\trt No. 1 
Acct. Paving Di^t. No. 2 897 •>5 

Acct Paving Diet . No 2 
acct. Paving Dibt. No. 3 518 65 
accl. Paving I)it»t. No, 3 8Z5 81 
Acct. Pavint: Di^t. No 4 
acct. Paving Dist. No 4 2090 25 
Acct. Paving Di^t. No 5 1.589 *5 
Acct. Paving Dist No 5 
. Acct. Paving Di^t. No. 6 178 35 
Acct. Paving Dtst. No. 6 244 92 

Total 8,507 12 10,5>'1 8^ 

overdrawn 2,074.71 

On Hand ._ 

On hand— 

Lateral sewer funds $4,700.44 
O v e r d r a w n ^ 

City funds $2,323.90 
Paving- funds . . . 2,074.71— 4,393.61 

Balance on hand as per bank 
s ta tement $ 301.83 

Respectfully submit ted, 
S. W . B K A K K S Treasurer . 

To the Common Council, City of Ann 
fhor: 

This is to sertify t ha t there w a s on 
deposit in tliis bank to the credit of 
S. W. Beakes, city t reasurer , the sum 
of three hundred one and 83-100 dol­
lars ($301.83) a t close of business 
May 30, 1903. 

M. J. F R I T Z , Cashier. 
Ann Arbor, J u n e 1. 1903. 
Received and placed on file 

Report of city clerk received and 
placed on file. 

Report of city physician received 
and placed on file. 

Report of city marshal l received and 
placed on file. 



JUNE 1, 1903. 59 

By Aid. Douglas. 
Resolved, that Rule No. 21 be 

amended by adding except that Inhor 
bills may be allowed at any regular 
meeting. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill. Hutzel. 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Hangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
Aid. Douglas presented bills of W. 

E, Pickard for side walk intersections. 
Aid. Kearns moved bill be allowed and 
warrants drawn for the same. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas. Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson. Grose. Ran^s, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
Appropriation for the fiscal year 

1903-1904. 
Resolved, and it is hereby ordered 

that the sum of fifty thousand dollars 
be and the same is hereby appropri­
ated for and on account of the sever­
al regular funds of the city of Ann Ar­
bor for the fiscal year 1903 and 1904 
and that the same be and is hereby 
appropriated and distributed to the 
several regular funds as follows: 
Poor Fund 2500 00 
Fire Fund 9300 00 
Water Fund 5000 00 

Street Fund— 
a—Cleaning Streets 

and Sewers 2800 00 
b—Cleaning Pave­

ments 3200 00 
c—Repairing Streets 3000 OO 

9000 00 
Sidewalk F u n d -

Grading Sidewalks 1500 00 
Park Fund 500 00 
Police Fund 3300 00 
Lighting Fund 95a0 00 
Contingent Fund 5500 00 
Storm or Main Sewer Fund 3900 00 

50,000.00 
Resolved, further, that the sum of 

two thousand six hundred dollars be 
and the same is hereby appropriated 
by virtue of the act of the legislature 

authorizing the same for the purpose 
of paying the interest and an install­
ment of principal of the main sewer 
bonds. 

Resolved, further, that the sum of 
four thousand four hundred and fifty 
dollars be and the same is hereby ap­
propriated by virtue of an act of the 
legisilature authorizing the same, and 
distributed among paving funds of 
the city of Ann Arbor as follows: 
Paving District No. 3 1250 00 
Paving District No. 4 1500 00 
Paving District No. 5 1500 00 
Paving District No. 6 200 00 

4,450.00 
Resolved, further, and it appearing 

to this common council that to enable 
the city of Ann Arbor, during the fis­
cal year aforesaid to keep and main­
tain in good order and repair the sev­
eral bridges, culverts, sidewalks and 
crossings within the corporate limits 
of the said city, a sum of money in 
excess of the per centum authorized to 
be raised under the authority granted 
to this common council by the pro­
visions of the city charter, is and will 
be necessary, therefore, 

Resolved, that by virtue of the au­
thority granted to the common council 
by the general laws of the state, the 
sum of fifteen thousand dollars be and 
the same is hereby appropriated for 
the purpose of maintaining in good 
order and repair the several bridges, 
culverts, sidewalks and crosswalks 
within the corporate limits of the city 
of Ann Arbor. 
f Resolved, further, and it is hereby 
ordered that the several sums of mon­
ey aforesaid be and the same are 
hereby levied and assessed on, upon 
and against the taxable property of 
the city of Ann Arbor, Michigan, and 
ordered to be spread on the tax rolls 
of said city for the year ^̂  D. 1903, 
for the said several purposes afore­
said, and it is ordered that all of the 
said several sums be assessed, lev­
ied and collected and paid into the 
city treasury for the several funds 
aforesaid. 

Resolved, further, that the city clerk 



60 COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS. 

do certify this resolution and order of 
appropriation and assessment to the 
city assessor, and, that when so cert­
ified, the city assessor do spread the 
said several sums of money aforesaid 
on and upon the tax rolls of the city 
of Ann Arbor, Michigan, for the year 
1903, and assess the same against the 
taxable property of the city of Ann 
Arbor as the same has been set down 
on the said tax rolls or as the same 
shall or may be fixed and determined 
by the board of review of the said 
city, and against the respective own­
ers and occupants of the said taxable 
property pursuant to law. 
Adopted as foT:ows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
Change of city funds. 

By Aid. Douglas. 
Whereas there are on the books of 

the treasurer and clerk a number of 
unused funds in which there are bal­
ances on hand or which are overdrawn 
and 

Whereas such balances were caused 
by an improper .... is'iou of cash when 
the funds were created or by the 
urawing of warrants on the wrong 
funds, therefore 

Resoi/ed, that the sum of .$5.Htn.T2 
be transferred from tax account later­
al sewer district No. 3 to labor ac­
count lateral sewer district No. 3: that 
1836. 21 be transferred from tax ac­
count lateral sewer district No. 4 to 
labor account lateral sewer district 
No. 4; that $1,375.24 be transferred 
from tax account lateral sewer district 
No. 5 to labor account lateral sewer 
district No. 5: that $156.63 be trans­
ferred from labor account lateral sew­
er district No. 6 to tax account lateral 
sewer district No. 6; that $30.62 be 

transferred from labor account later­
al sewer district No. 7 to tax ac­
count lateral sewer district No. 7. 

Resolved, further, that there be 
transferred from the main sewer fund 
$12(».32 to labor account lateral sewer 
district No. 1. $159.80 to tax account 
lateral sewer district No. 1, $444.10 to 
labor account lateral sewer district 
No. 3, $8.96 to labor account lateral 
sewer account distri<?t No. 8. 

Resolved, further, that there be 
transferred to the main sewer fund 
$27.28 from labor account lateral sew­
er district No. 2, it>729.59 from tax ac­
count lateral sewer No. 2. $151.90 from 
tax account lateral sewer district No. 
4, $1,917.̂ 13 from tax account lateral 
sewer district No. 5, $2,266.32 from la­
bor acconrt lateral sewer district No. 
G, and $2 M l from labor account later­
al sewer district No. 7. 

Resolved, further, that $181.48 be 
transferred from the delinquent sewer 
tax fund to the delinquent tax fund. 

Resolved, further, that $2,162.14 be 
transferred from labor account 
paving district No. 1 to tax 
account paving district No. 1, 
and $897.55 from labor account 
paving district No. 2 to tax account 
paving district No. 2, and that $6,175.-
20 be transferred from the bridge, cul­
vert and crosswalk fund to tax ac­
count paving district No. 1, and $1,-
146.54 from the bridge, culvert and 
crosswalk fund to tax account paving 
district No. 2. 

Resolved, further, that the sum of 
$6,015.68 be transferred from the 
bridge, culvert and crosswalk fund to 
the street fund. 

Resolved, further, that the sum of 
$26.70 be transferred from the con­
tingent fund to the street fund be­
cause of an error in drawing warrant 
No. 21.653. 

1 Resolved, further, that the sum of 



JUNE 1, 1903. 61 

$1 be transferred from the alley open­
ing fund to the street fund and $1,122 
from the street opening fund to the 
delinquent tax fund 

Resolved, further, that the tax and 
labor accounts in paving district No's. 
1 and 2, the tax and labor accounts in 
lateral sewer districts No's. 1, 2, 3, 4, 
5, 6, 7, the labor account in lateral 
sewer district No. 8, the street open­
ing fund and the delinquent sewer tax 
fund be and the same are hereby dis­
continued. 

Resolved, further, that the fund 
hitherto designated as the main sewer 
fund be hereafter known and desig­
nated as the storm sewer fund, and 
the fund hitherto designated as the 
uncollected sidewalk tax fund be 
known and designated hereafter as 
the sidewalk fund. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
By Aid. Kearns. 

Resolved, that Ed. Easterly's salary 
be raised to twenty dollars a month 
the year around. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
ooon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
Resolution by Aid. Johnson. 
Resolved, that the street commit­

tee be instructed to view Detroit St., 
and report back to the council some 
thing in regard to the repairing of the 
same. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Douglas, Gill, Hutzel, 
Kearns, Miller, Johnson, Grose, Bangs, 
Coon, Goodyear, Fischer, Robinson, 
Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 
On motion the council adjounred. 

ROSS GRANGER, 
City Clerk. 


